

No. 12-462

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation
and wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
and DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
AND AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID A. BERG
DOUGLAS MULLEN
Airlines for America
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-4177

ROBERT S. SPAN
Counsel of Record
Steinbrecher & Span LLP
445 S. Figueroa St.
Suite 2230
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 891-1400
rspan@steinbrecherspan.com

RICHARD PIANKA
PRASAD SHARMA
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.
950 N. Glebe Rd.
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1705

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Brief of Amici Curiae Airlines for America and
American Trucking Associations, Inc., in
Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Background and Summary of Argument 4

Reasons for Granting the Petition 9

 I. The Ninth Circuit Continues To Frustrate
 The Congressional Goal Of Deregulation By
 Narrowing The ADA Preemption Provision . 9

 A. The Ninth Circuit applied an
 incorrectly narrow interpretation of
 the ADA preemption provision. 10

 B. The Ninth Circuit misapplied the
 Wolens holding. 12

 C. In reaching its holding, the Ninth
 Circuit erroneously applied a saving
 clause. 14

 II. The Ninth Circuit Decision Will Allow Local
 Regulation Of Airline Prices, Routes, And
 Services. 15

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Transport Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	8, 12
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Assns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> (U.S. Dec. 23, 2011)	4, 8
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Authority of New York</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	13
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F. 3d (1st Cir. 2011)	8, 16

<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 13, 14
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Duncan</i> , 121 S. Ct. 650 (2000)	17
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	15
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Ventress v. Japan Air Lines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010)	8

STATUTES

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (“ADA”),
Pub. L. No. 95-504, § 4(a), 92 Stat. 1705 (1978),
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) *passim*

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act,
Pub. L. No. 103-305, tit. VI, § 601(c), 108 Stat.
1569 (1994) *passim*

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

OTHER

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994) 5

Order 2012-1-18, January 23, 2012, Hawaii
Inspection Fee Proceeding, Docket DOT-OST-
2010-0243 11
